LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley, on 28 November 2022 at Remote Meeting via Microsoft Teams

Councillor Alan Shuttleworth spoke on items 4 and 5 (see minute 16 and 17)

Councillor Johanna Howell spoke on items 5 (see minute 17)

12. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 17 OCTOBER 2022

12.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on the 17 October 2022.

13. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS

13.1 There were none.

14. URGENT ITEMS

14.1 There were none.

15. <u>REPORTS</u>

15.1 A copy of the reports refferred to below are included in the minute book.

16. <u>MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING OFFER FOR UKRAINIAN CHILDREN AND</u> YOUNG PEOPLE

16.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children's Services regarding Mental health & wellbeing offer for Ukrainian children and young people.

DECISIONS

16.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to:

1) approve the allocation of £303,820 of the Homes for Ukraine grant to provide a mental health and emotional wellbeing programme for Ukrainian children and young people as set out in the report;

2) to note that this work will include alignment with Holiday Activity and Food programme and the broader development of social prescribing approaches in the county, and;

3) Delegate authority to the Director of Children's Services to ensure monitoring requirements and the conditions of the grant funding are met.

Reason

16.3 The proposal takes the form of an asset-based social prescribing programme, to enable Ukrainian children and young people to be supported and funded to access positive activities in the community.

17. <u>RETENDER OF THE YOUTH EMPLOYABILITY SERVICE CONTRACT (ADVICE AND GUIDANCE)</u>

17.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children's Services regarding Re-tendering of the Youth Employability Service.

DECISIONS

17.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to:

1) approve the recommissioning of the Youth Employability Service contract to be awarded in May 2023 with a start date of 1 September 2023; and

2) delegate authority to the Director of Children's Services to take all necessary actions, including contract award, to give effect to the implementation of the above recommendation

Reason

17.3 The Youth Employability Service helps meet East Sussex County Council's statutory duties to encourage, enable and assist young people to participate in education or training. The service provides good quality support to a significant number of vulnerable young people,

ensuring they have the opportunity to progress into and through post 16 education, training or employment improving their life chances and choices.